

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

WAYNE LAIDLER,

Complainant

v.

GRAND TRUNK WESTERN
RAILROAD COMPANY,

Respondent.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

ARB Case No. 15-087

ALJ Case No. 2014-FRS-00099

**BRIEF OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LABOR
FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

JOSEPH G. GILLILAND
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Fair Labor Standards Division
Suite N-2716
200 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5636

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE:	
A. Procedural History	1
B. Brief Summary of the Facts	2
C. ALJ’s Decision and Order	3
ARGUMENT:	
I. The ALJ’s Decision on the Merits Appears to be Based on Substantial Evidence and is Consistent with Applicable Law.....	5
A. The ALJ reasonably concluded that Laidler lacked an alternative to his refusal to work.....	5
B. The ALJ reasonably concluded that Laidler lacked time to notify GTW of the hazardous condition and his intent not to work.....	7
II. The ALJ’s Punitive Damages Decision was Not Impermissible	10
III. The ALJ Awarded Prejudgment and Postjudgment Interest Consistent with the Applicable Case Law and Departmental Policy	14
A. The competing statutes at issue.....	15
B. Section 6621 provides the appropriate standard for calculating prejudgment and postjudgment interest in cases adjudicated by the Secretary.....	15
C. The ALJ’s method of computing interest was not improper	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Anderson v. Amtrak</i> , ALJ Case No. 2009-FRS-00003 (ALJ Aug. 26, 2010).....	13
<i>Assistant Sec'y of Labor v. Double R Trucking, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 99-061, 1999 WL 529753 (ARB July 16, 1999).....	15-16
<i>Bailey v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , ARB Case Nos. 13-030, 13-033, 2013 WL 1874825 (ARB Apr. 22, 2013)	5
<i>Barati v. Metro-N. R.R. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Conn. 2013).....	13
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 371 F. App'x 198 (2d Cir. 2010) (unpublished).....	18
<i>Brisbois v. Soo Line R.R. Co.</i> , No. 15-CV-0570, 2015 WL 5009048 (D. Minn. Aug. 21, 2015)	12-13
<i>Carlson v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Carmona v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Cefalu v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 09-070, 2011 WL 1247212 (ARB Mar. 17, 2011).....	16, 18
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 567 F. App'x. 334 (6th Cir. 2014) (unpublished).....	5
<i>Dongsheng Huang v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 579 F. App'x 228 (5th Cir. 2014) (unpublished).....	19
<i>Doyle v. Hydro Nuclear Servs.</i> , ARB Case Nos. 99-041, 99-042, 00-012, 2000 WL 694384 (ARB May 17, 2000)	14, 19

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Dunmire & Estle v. N. Coal Co.</i> , 4 FMSHRC 126 (FMSHRC 1982)	8
<i>EEOC v. Erie Cnty.</i> , 751 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Felt v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Fink v. R&L Transfer, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 13-018 2014 WL 1314284 (ARB Mar. 19, 2014).....	13
<i>Furland v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , ARB Case Nos. 09-102, 10-130, 2011 WL 3307577 (ARB July 27, 2011)	16
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. F.P.C.</i> , 563 F.2d 588 (3d Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Hobbs v. Director, OWCP</i> , 820 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 278 F. App'x 597 (6th Cir. 2008) (unpublished).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Roadway Express</i> , ARB Case No. 99-111, 2000 WL 35593006 (ARB Mar. 29, 2000)	19
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	10
<i>LeBlanc v. Fogleman Truck Lines</i> , No. 89–STA–8 (Sec'y Dec. 20, 1989), <i>aff'd sub nom. Fogleman Truck Lines v. Dole</i> , 931 F.2d 890 (5th Cir. 1991) (Table).....	8-9

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	12
<i>New Horizons for the Retarded</i> , 283 N.L.R.B. No. 181, 1987 WL 89652 (NLRB May 28, 1987).....	16
<i>Pollock v. Cont'l Express</i> , ARB Nos. 07-073, 08-051, 2010 WL 1776974 (ARB Apr. 7, 2010)	16, 18
<i>Price v. Stevedoring Servs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Simpson v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 842 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8, 9
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	10
<i>Taxman v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. of Piscataway</i> , 91 F.3d 1547 (3d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Van Asdale v. Int'l Game Tech.</i> , 763 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Vyasabattu v. eSemantiks</i> , ARB Case No. 10-117, 2015 WL 1005041 (ARB Feb. 11, 2015)	19
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 445 U.S. 1 (1980).....	9
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Reich</i> , 38 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Youngermann v. United Parcel Servs., Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 11-056, 2013 WL 1182311 (ARB Feb. 27, 2013)	10

Statutes:	Page
Federal Railroad Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. 20109.....	1, 9
Section 20109(b).....	1, 5, 7
Section 20109(b)(1)	5
Section 20109(b)(1)(B).....	7
Section 20109(b)(2)	5-6
Section 20109(b)(2)(C).....	7, 9
Section 20109(e)(3)	10
Occupational Safety and Health Act, Section 11(c), 29 U.S.C. 660(c).....	8
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. 151 First (i).....	11
Surface Transportation Assistance Act, 49 U.S.C. 31105(a)(2).....	8
26 U.S.C. 6621	<i>Passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 6621(a)(2).....	14
28 U.S.C. 1961	14, 15, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. 1961(a)	15
28 U.S.C. 1961(c)(4).....	15

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 20.58(a).....	17
29 C.F.R. 1977.12(b)(2).....	8
29 C.F.R. 1978.105	17
29 C.F.R. 1978.109	17
29 C.F.R. 1978.110	17
29 C.F.R. 1980.105	17
29 C.F.R. 1980.109	17
29 C.F.R. 1980.110	17
29 C.F.R. 1982.105(a)(1).....	19
29 C.F.R. 1982.108(a)(1).....	1
29 C.F.R. 1982.109(d)(1).....	17, 19
29 C.F.R. 1982.110(b)	5
29 C.F.R. 1982.110(d)	19
29 C.F.R. 1983.105	17
29 C.F.R. 1983.109	17
29 C.F.R. 1983.110.....	17

Code of Federal Regulations--continued:	Page
29 C.F.R. 1987.105	17
29 C.F.R. 1987.109	17
29 C.F.R. 1987.110	17

Other Authorities:

Br. for the Sec’y of Labor as Amicus Curiae, <i>Van Asdale v. In’l Game Tech.</i> , 763 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2014) (Nos. 11-16538, 11-16626) (filed May 9, 2014), available at http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/main.htm	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908(1) (1977)	10
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin., Procedures for the Handling of Retaliation Complaints Under the National Transit Systems Security Act and the Federal Railroad Safety Act, 80 Fed. Reg. 69,115 (Nov. 9, 2015)	19
